
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official and personal capacities, and ALVARO M. BEDOYA, in his official and personal capacities,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, ANDREW N. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Chair of the Federal Trade Commission, MELISSA HOLYOAK, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission, and DAVID B. ROBBINS, in his official capacity as the Executive Director of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

Case No.
1:25-cv-
00909-LLA

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, 20 OTHER STATES, AND THE ARIZONA
LEGISLATURE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JAMES UTHMEIER
Attorney General of Florida
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Acting Solicitor General
NATHAN A. FORRESTER
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Chief Deputy Solicitors General
DARRICK W. MONSON
ROBERT S. SCHENCK
Assistant Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Amicus State of Florida

April 28, 2025

[Additional signatories listed inside
cover page]

ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
State of Alabama

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General
State of Alaska

STEVE MONTENEGRO
Speaker of the Arizona
House of Representatives

WARREN PETERSON
President of the Arizona Senate

TIM GRIFFIN
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General
State of Idaho

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
State of Indiana

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General
State of Iowa

KRIS KOBACH
Attorney General
State of Kansas

LIZ MURRILL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General
State of Missouri

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General
State of Montana

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

DREW H. WRIGLEY
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

GENTNER DRUMMOND
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
State of Texas

DEREK BROWN
Attorney General
State of Utah

JASON MIYARES
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Virginia

JOHN MCCUSKEY
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The President has absolute authority to remove Commissioners of the Federal Trade Commission. 4

II. By threatening the separation of powers, “independent” executive officers and agencies in turn threaten state sovereignty. 10

III. Slaughter and Bedoya are not entitled to reinstatement in any event. 13

 A. Slaughter and Bedoya did not invoke the exclusive avenue for challenging a federal officer’s removal: the statutory quo-warranto process. 13

 B. Even if Slaughter and Bedoya could seek relief outside of the quo-warranto process, the federal courts cannot grant their requested relief. 17

 1. Historically, equity courts would not remedy allegedly unlawful removals. 17

 2. Declaratory relief is unavailable because it too is a form of equitable relief. 21

 3. Slaughter and Bedoya have not shown a clear legal right to obtain mandamus. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	13
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979)	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20
<i>Beebe v. Robinson</i> , 52 Ala. 66 (1875).....	19
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983)	20
<i>Bessent v. Dellinger</i> , 145 S. Ct. 515 (2025)	17, 20, 21
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	1, 11
<i>Bonner v. State</i> , 7 Ga. 473 (1849).....	23, 24
<i>Case v. Beauregard</i> , 101 U.S. 688 (1880).....	21
<i>Chi. Sch. Finance Auth. v. City Council of City of Chi.</i> , 472 N.E.2d 805 (Ill. 1984) .	24
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	10
<i>Cochran v. McCleary</i> , 22 Iowa 75 (1867)	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	10
<i>Delahanty v. Warner</i> , 75 Ill. 185 (1874).....	19
<i>Delgado v. Chavez</i> , 140 U.S. 586 (1891).....	14, 23
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....	21
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> ,520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	16

<i>Free Ent. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9
<i>French v. Cowan</i> , 10 A. 335 (Me. 1887)	23
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	11
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1867).....	18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> ,	
527 U.S. 308 (1999)	17, 20
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	22, 23, 24
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> ,	
295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 24
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 206 U.S. 441 (1907)	7
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Horton</i> , 63 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1933)	21
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	24
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> ,	
453 U.S. 1 (1981)	13, 14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5, 8, 9
<i>Murray v. Lewis</i> , 576 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1990)	24
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	6
<i>Newman v. United States ex rel. Frizzell</i> , 238 U.S. 537 (1915).....	15

<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,</i>	
451 U.S. 77 (1981)	13
<i>People ex rel. Arcularius v. City of New York,</i>	
3 Johns. Cas. 79 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1802)	22, 23
<i>People ex rel. Dolan v. Lane, 55 N.Y. 217 (Ct. App. 1873)</i>	23
<i>Props. of the Vills., Inc. v. FTC,</i>	
No. 5:24-cv-316, 2024 WL 3870380 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2024).....	12
<i>Respublica v. Cobbett, 3 U.S. 467 (Pa. 1798)</i>	10
<i>Ryan, LLC v. FTC, No. 3:24-cv-986, 2024 WL 3879954 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024)</i> ..	12
<i>Samuels v. Mackel, 401 U.S. 66 (1971)</i>	21, 22
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)</i> 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 24	
<i>Sheridan v. Colvin, 78 Ill. 237 (1875)</i>	19
<i>State ex rel. McCaffery v. Aloe, 54 S.W. 494 (Mo. 1899)</i>	19
<i>State v. Otis, 230 P. 414 (Wash. 1924)</i>	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)</i>	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)</i>	8
<i>Tappan v. Gray, 9 Paige Ch. 506 (Ch. Ct. N.Y. 1842)</i>	19
<i>Taylor v. Kercheval, 82 F. 497 (C.C.D. Ind. 1897)</i>	19
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)</i>	16
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 594 U.S. 1 (2021)</i>	5, 12
<i>United States v. Perkins, 116 U.S. 483 (1886)</i>	5
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton, 359 U.S. 535 (1959)</i>	20

<i>Walton v. House of Representatives of Okla.</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924).....	17, 20
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	17, 18
<i>White v. Berry</i> , 171 U.S. 366 (1898)	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 46.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 56.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2805.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	3
D.C. Code § 16-3501.....	14, 15
D.C. Code §§ 16-3547.....	16
D.C. Code §§ 16-3545, 3548.....	16
Pub. L. No. 93-153, § 408(f), 87 Stat. 576, 592 (1973).....	6
Pub. L. No. 93-637, §§ 205–206, 88 Stat. 2183, 2200–02 (1975).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2..... 9

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 4, 9

Regulations

Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)..... 12

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) (J. Madison) 4

Empire in Equity, 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1985 (2022)..... 18

English Corporation Law in the 16th and 17th Centuries, 31 Yale L.J. 382 (1922). 18

Why the Constitution Was Written Down, 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1397 (2018)..... 18
